DEPARTMENT of PUBLIC WORKS County of Lassen

PETE HEIMBIGNER, Director
Public Works/Transportation 707 Nevada Street, Suite 4
Susanville, CA 96130

@ 530) 251-8288
FAX: (530) 251-2675

BGC4
2020/281

December 29, 2020

TO: Board of Supervisors
Agenda Date: January 5, 2021

FROM: Department of Public Works

SUBJECT: Bid Award for Lassen County Historic Courthouse Renovation Project - Seismic
Upgrade, Elevator and Accessibility Improvements

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board of Supervisors: 1) Award the contract for “Lassen County
Historic Courthouse Renovation Project — Seismic Upgrade, Elevator and Accessibility
Improvements” to Broward Builders, Inc., the lowest bidder meeting the specifications in the amount
of $3,056,374.00; 2) Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the agreement upon approval as
to form by County Counsel; 3) Authorize the Director of Public Works to authorize Change Orders up
to a “not-to-exceed” amount of $300,000.00 (approximately 10%) or a total contract not-to-exceed
cost of $3,356,374.00.

DISCUSSION: Formal bidding procedures were initiated on November 2, 2020, including the posting
of project to builder's exchanges. The bid opening was December 15, 2020. A total of six (6)
contractors requested bid packages and three (3) bids were submitted.

Broward Builders, Inc., Woodland, CA Bid $3,056,374.00
Ginno Construction, Inc., Chico, CA Bid $3,254,827.00
Butte Construction Company, Chico, CA Bid $3,340,000.00

The bids are responsive and therefore it is recommended that the award be made to Broward
Builders, Inc. in the amount of $3,056,374.00.

ALTERNATIVE: Not Approve.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Funding is available within the current 2019/20 Fiscal Year Courthouse Square
Construction Fund/Budget Unit No. 154-1541.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENTﬁ ntor - Califor l;l\\l;}ural Resources Agency

DEPARTMENT APPROVAL:

REVIEWED FOR AGENDA:

Page 1 of 1

S:\PWK\Public Works\2018 PW\BG-C-4 Courthouse\Modernization Project\Ph 2 Seismic & Vertical Circulation\Letter - BOS - Courthouse Seismic Project - Contract Award
-010521.doc



CONTRACTOR’S BID SHEET

Page 1 of 1

DIVISION 00 00 00
PROCURMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS

PAGE 10

PROJECT MANUAL, COUNTY OF LASSEN, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS,
LASSEN COUNTY HISTORIC COURTHOUSE RENOVATION PROJECT - SEISMIC

UPGRADE, ELEVATOR AND ACCESSIBILITY IMPROVEMENTS.

BASE BID
Historic Courthouse Renovation Project — Seismic Upgrade, Elevator and Accessibility Improvements
ltem _ Unit of Estimated . T
No. Iltem Description MEHSITE Quantity Unit Price Total
1 | Mobilization & Bonding LS 1 /x4 189 Fina, 68
2 Historic Protection and Treatment Work LS 1 Q/) 272 56 /) ATA
3 ;Srae:js;;;c Upgrade Work (inclusive of all LS 1 15 757, 08T ,) 16, o¢i7
Vertical Circulation Work for Elevator > 'y q
. and Stairs (inclusive of all trades) L5 ! qul ¢de "S"qu, 96
5 New Accessible Ramp and Walkways LS 1 72\ R€E | 17X *68
6 Paving and Striping LS 1 1155543 f{{} SH42
- Electrical Work for Main Electrical LS 1 ALl 3fc ALY, 340
Room and Connection to Transformer
B . _
Total Bid_ 3. O 564 374

Bids are to be submitted for the entire work. The lowest bid will be determined on the basis of the
TOTAL BASE BID.

NAME OF CONTRACTOR Broward Builders, Inc.

BIDDER'S SIGNATURE Lwt e ]

»3

LASSEN COUNTY HISTORIC COURTHOUSE RENOVATION PROJECT — SEISMIC UPGRADE, ELEVATOR AND ACCESSIBILITY
IMPROVEMENTS




DIVISION 00 00 00

PROCURMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS
Brovsard Bwil cL'LV%: T . PAGE 11

REQUIRED LISTING OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Pursuant to Section 4100 of the California Public Contract Code the bidder shall list the name and address of
each subcontractor to whom the bidder proposes to subcontract portions of the work as required by provisions
in Section 2-1.33C, "Subcontractors List," of the Standard Specifications and Section 2-1.01, "General," of the
Special Provisions

Subcontractor
Name Bid Item % of Bid Item
Address Number (s) (Describe portion of Dollar Value of Work

Contractor License No.
DIR Registration No.

‘S’k\//lﬂr_’/ S—/CO(‘(!-@(’/(/ 5’ “"*F“Pi‘ l‘,’k!’ o . ) o oo0
313 Sl Ao g8 - “ 3365 % #12, e

?‘C/C’kﬂ‘vﬂzd CA C/fb/ {;L’,‘l i%:z,pvv E__Q_’L( #f_é( 7=5(g90 $‘( "{3 ¥ %g
T Llict ﬂs’gﬁéjf
Diricede ol [4

Camds (e 543;,( [/ Qa;’%lj:ﬁ/ﬁw\ AL, g4 % | u«) I
Z;ﬁﬁééﬁﬁ% 274 Thon HeS | #Z 6147 % k/@g’.,‘ 4 oe
?) /LLC .'):I gg’_ ‘_‘}:_‘ { ¢vsce 3B5] —
DL /I"[zy‘r W)( , ol .. G /=

303 Carusionpit A hosonry | Ay gady, $53 /oy
Rerehe Goolevo TlI0| ; ’

AN Gi31C Bid Thw U
Dir_/ awgollézlg
Dy piiesity. 7o iz - D . - ; B
6@";”3%<Vw€ Shradborsd 1#3 5.52% |4 4570w
Rip LutsHG5G ) . .
e (560130 =Sl L QLN A 14 gqc{\ ¢o0

Bv /000 2613

item subcontracted)

vt

ijf:‘f‘e— e(‘r@i‘f)w N . - : ) . .

8 seville caar#jlo | TP O ﬂ“’g‘“ﬁ #y 324 7, #4,290
Che CA 4SINE )
Lt 567 Coe Bl = Y

D taool SEOH%

i Thom

MSP (postral Cates] 0 - 1. N _
3G Flosser 57 - Petuding ¥ 9694 19577 350
Giusra Leke $HY

Cict 991766 Bk Thom 4

D~k fogoz j2idH

(The Bidder’s execution of the signature portion of this Proposal shall also constitute an endorsement and
execution of those certificates which are part of this proposal)

LASSEN COUNTY HISTORIC COURTHOUSE RENOVATION PROJECT — SEISMIC UPGRADE, ELEVATOR AND ACCESSIBILITY
IMPROVEMENTS



DIVISION 00 00 00

PROCURMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS
PAGE 11

REQUIRED LISTING OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Pursuant to Section 4100 of the California Public Contract Code the bidder shall list the name and address of
each subcontractor to whom the bidder proposes to subcontract portions of the work as required by provisions
in Section 2-1.33C, "Subcontractors List," of the Standard Specifications and Section 2-1.01, "General," of the

Special Provisions

Subcontractor

Name Bid Item % of Bid Item

Address Number (s) (Describe portion of Dollar Value of Work
item subcontracted)

Contractor License No.
DIR Registration No.

Cofro Elewt | oz

13 1 Sonto O ‘ i ) 70 I 9
f)\ﬂnc-ko Cordpver C G‘(Sh{””'* | [ /L/‘ L//“ J ¢ J
e A 7oHA 7UH od T €

Dirtt tyoes o]

261880 fee il ot . ‘
Log Mol st 7Y . T @l G _,
[l AT ) T 1 |7 BYSY% P80
Dtz $ 91 GO0

ﬁ?ﬁk f‘l‘m& P

,;}QQ_, e A W\—t}

{;t‘fk %W\ __(ﬁ_.

Deeg - Henpe 8547 | _ B
0Ot Lrded frp( R HI Siokerebe #3 /9. 757 p

gﬁ Z;zcif’%’(?wj ‘ ’ﬁ 34 £\85 o
NCTL HETL2, 0.4 Thaa 2

e {poccoRc67

bod T

(The Bidder’s execution of the signature portion of this Proposal shall also constitute an endorsement and
execution of those certificates which are part of this proposal)

LASSEN COUNTY HISTORIC COURTHOUSE RENOVATION PROJECT — SEISMIC UPGRADE, ELEVATOR AND ACCESSIBILITY
IMPROVEMENTS



CONTRACTOR’S BID SHEET

Page 1 of 1

DIVISION 00 00 00
PROCURMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS

PAGE 10

PROJECT MANUAL, COUNTY OF LASSEN, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS,
LASSEN COUNTY HISTORIC COURTHOUSE RENOVATION PROJECT - SEISMIC

UPGRADE, ELEVATOR AND ACCESSIBILITY IMPROVEMENTS.

Eii‘s\fésicB(lD%uﬂhouse Renovation Project — Seismic Upgrade, Elevator and Accessibility Improvements
l;t\]eg.ﬁ Item Description Mtég;s:e EQSH?na}(titeyd Unit Price Total

1 Mobilization & Bonding LS 1 1% ﬂ‘-‘w ’27710(‘16
2 | Historic Protection and Treatment Work LS 1 W4, ¢ 5 U%é@g
3 tSr::js;;i)c Upgrade Work (inclusive of all LS 1 \ﬂ/n ;H/\ \[q,n | M',}
| s e |15 |1 uyt Bt Yutidv]
5 | New Accessible Ramp and Walkways LS 1 D | 740 {L{)/]
6 Paving and Striping LS 1 VH/”% A I Y =3
7_| Room and Gomnection o Transtormer | S T [tz | e

Total Bid_7, 7/7"{{ 81

Bids are to be submitted for the entire work. The lowest bid will be determined on the basis of the
TOTAL BASE BID.

NAME OF CONTRACTOR Ginno Construction, Inc.

BIDDER'S SIGNATURE—~ o— ~_ ¢<__

—

7

LASSEN COUNTY HISTORIC COURTHOUSE RENOVATION PROJECT - SEISMIC UPGRADE, ELEVATOR AND ACCESSIBILITY

IMPROVEMENTS



DIVISION 00 00 00

PROCURMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS
PAGE 11

REQUIRED LISTING OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Pursuant to Section 4100 of the California Public Contract Code the bidder shall list the name and address of
each subcontractor to whom the bidder proposes to subcontract portions of the work as required by provisions
in Section 2-1.33C, "Subcontractors List," of the Standard Specifications and Section 2-1.01, "General," of the

Special Provisions

ﬁgg:;ontracmr Bid Item % of Bi_d Item _
ég(rjl;?:cstor License No. Number (s) i(ger::::ll))ig:t?;z;‘eg]; Pollar Value of Work
DIR Registration No.
Mo camn Vg
65 ol BlA (oyw‘?i\\& 4 17 % % 58,000
qussiy -1 ARV,
100001553
e un
wwatietl, | %2 403,000
22| Looh
V\oLooavmo\ W)
Unmto WA ERN
H\o (Z"QWKVL\WAC/D @‘\ﬂlg Yz 154 & \6%@10
okl Y g =z ‘\4 'l
000w\ 35 Wokpho
Mvvw W .
\vl\z‘gTﬂjﬁu ke, Umne \/l | 1071 4 5}’6' 501
457 16V A
| 000011 \%
\wyrk Insvehim =19
vAS- 315 skt f 2 4,5 Gz 61-1 tme | %100, 000
vaY vz A ML
6\ 0000 TAY4AY af
15 Buchn
14660 W«(f/vij s |1 &0 &
\/\o\.wu)b i H/]/ 6 WO
061060 Luine i
\oiiﬂogﬁjg@
UVARL & STno - 32157
w0 gl 5 4z 16 b oM Bl
- (025614
|020055 B CRhnorAC

(The Bidder’s execution of the signature portion of this Proposal shall also constitute an endorsement and
execution of those certificates which are part of this proposal)

LASSEN COUNTY HISTORIC COURTHOUSE RENOVATION PROJECT — SEISMIC UPGRADE, ELEVATOR AND ACCESSIBILITY
IMPROVEMENTS



DIVISION 00 00 00
PROCURMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS
PAGE 11

REQUIRED LISTING OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Pursuant to Section 4100 of the California Public Contract Code the bidder shall list the name and address of
each subcontractor to whom the bidder proposes to subcontract portions of the work as required by provisions
in Section 2-1.33C, "Subcontractors List," of the Standard Specifications and Section 2-1.01, "General," of the
Special Provisions

b
ﬁlalmceontractor Bid Item % of Bid Item
Add D ib rti f Dollar Val f Work
an?::;or License No. Number (s) i(tefl;s:ﬁbig:tral?:?eg) ofar Talte oot
DIR Registration No.
GE TywwaMA
oX. »;;/5’1%1‘5 : \\ l
P L 464,190
655711 ijm
L0v0D 1,5 |
nov
244\ V\WM’S\’\W 4 \% & 5/\, 25D
%% B- A4, Poand
10000 {1 D4
ruk-
ﬁgﬂ Wwy 64N Z b1t 4 1 06
oy 1,06 00O

5405 Y ") A AL
{000od 5132

(The Bidder’s execution of the signature portion of this Proposal shall also constitute an endorsement and
execution of those certificates which are part of this proposal)

LASSEN COUNTY HISTORIC COURTHOUSE RENOVATION PROJECT — SEISMIC UPGRADE, ELEVATOR AND ACCESSIBILITY
IMPROVEMENTS



CONTRACTOR’S BID SHEET

Page 1 of 1

DIVISION 00 00 00
PROCURMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS

PAGE 10

PROJECT MANUAL, COUNTY OF LASSEN, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS,
LASSEN COUNTY HISTORIC COURTHOUSE RENOVATION PROJECT - SEISMIC
UPGRADE, ELEVATOR AND ACCESSIBILITY IMPROVEMENTS.

BASE BID
Historic Courthouse Renovation Project — Seismic Upgrade, Elevator and Accessibility Improvements
ltem e Unit of Estimated oo
No. Item Description Messtre Quantity Unit Price Total
1 Mobilization & Bonding LS 1 217, 000 3212000
2 Historic Protection and Treatment Work LS 1 $Gte, 000 &)3&’ 000
3 Seismic Upgrade Work (inclusive of all LS 1 _
trades) D 883,000 [J\y 883,000
4 Vertical Circulation Work for Elevator LS 1
and Stairs (inclusive of all trades) deeot,000 d601,000
5 New Accessible Ramp and Walkways LS 1 by 18, 000 $118,000
6 Paving and Striping LS 1 $ 82, 000 82,000
7 Electrical Work for Main Electrical LS 1 '
Room and Connection to Transformer b 363,000 3353, 000

Total Bid § 3, 340, 000

Bids are to be submitted for the entire work. The lowest bid will be determined on the basis of the
TOTAL BASE BID.

NAME OF CONTRACTOR__ Butte C°"S£f“§¢ﬂ" CompeEny

BIDDER’S SIGNATURE

/
/)1

LASSEN COUNTY HISTORIC COURTHOUSE RENOVATION PROJECT — SEISMIC UPGRADE, ELEVATOR AND ACCESSIBILITY

MPROVEMENTS




DIVISION 00 00 00

PROCURMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS
PAGE 11

REQUIRED LISTING OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Pursuant to Section 4100 of the California Public Contract Code the bidder shall list the name and address of
each subcontractor to whom the bidder proposes to subcontract portions of the work as required by provisions
in Section 2-1.33C, "Subcontractors List," of the Standard Specifications and Section 2-1.01, "General," of the

Special Provisions

Subcontractor

Name : % of Bid Item
Bid Item : :

Address (Describe portion of Dollar Value of Work
Number (s)

Contractor License No. item subcontracted)

DIR Registration No.

fapro {\evator
“3‘9\ Svnco D,,. 4 - Elevator 50/
Rencho Lordove '
Lyek 1043 +44
DA EL00006004F
Pyndmie lronworks

kol AE>Sh 4 - Steel v
L‘:Z::L\IO'B;\?ZO VL Q 319, 500

DIR B L0600 2L 32

b 8%, 700

—&—Concrete-Sitework—

bmpait Conshrvdon
Sraly. Rovtre 3G

Lopanaill 2z 6 - Paving 4
L:Zﬁsao‘tﬂﬂr e 8 lete) 400

DB Eypopual 144
Hoanl e (ledica)

PCDh ;"(:’9' 7 - Electrical 9 % ‘j) A84, 400
Lick 46852 ‘
DY RA#- 10000033
Col s Cornen Cotbowd Cove,
Wiy 6oﬂriia Gd Civ, .
hanchy Cordova e o o AS50
LitH §94 110 A% éFtH’

DMAE 1000643 299
Impact Conglvuelion

3 - Earthwork )"/0 \$46) 000

(The Bidder’s execution of the signature portion of this Proposal shall also constitute an endorsement and
execution of those certificates which are part of this proposal)

LASSEN COUNTY HISTORIC COURTHOUSE RENOVATION PROJECT - SEISMIC UPGRADE, ELEVATOR AND ACCESSIBILITY
IMPROVEMENTS



DIVISION 00 00 00
PROCURMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS
PAGE 11

REQUIRED LISTING OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Pursuant to Section 4100 of the California Public Contract Code the bidder shall list the name and address of
each subcontractor to whom the bidder proposes to subcontract portions of the work as required by provisions
in Section 2-1.33C, "Subcontractors List," of the Standard Specifications and Section 2-1.01, "General," of the
Special Provisions

Subcontractor
Name Bid ltemn % of Bid Item
Address Number (s) (Describe portion of Dollar Value of Work
Contractor License No. item subcontracted)
DIR Registration No.
Dees tennessey
200 ladvstntal Rd
San Carlos
LILK A% 229

DR B Vo0o003p0F
Lamblin Gteel
544 L17bson Dr - Reb
: e - Rebar

Rosev 4»0/0 3w + 050
LeH L1689
D1RE 1000003952

3 - Shotcrete \'L 0/0

294, goo

3—Structural-Corerete™

Joha Oackson Masonn
5‘1@‘1 l ‘& ?otdf/lm\ RJ\
Sat ramen 10 4 - Masonry g 5100
Lyet 2 55 207 L% tﬁ 54,

DRk 1p00000224

MCLW‘&{ and Son \3%'!'\\'
3211 Flowe St

Shosta Lok , CA 3 - Paint ' 0
L({cH 991 '7'-(:.1.'} 7\'% ‘j 5}) *

0 IRY® 100600 12 34

(The Bidder’s execution of the signature portion of this Proposal shall also constitute an endorsement and
execution of those certificates which are part of this proposal)

LASSEN COUNTY HISTORIC COURTHOUSE RENOVATION PROJECT - SEISMIC UPGRADE, ELEVATOR AND ACCESSBILITY
IMPROVEMENTS



DIVISION 00 00 00

PROCURMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS
PAGE 11

REQUIRED LISTING OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Pursuant to Section 4100 of the California Public Contract Code the bidder shall list the name and address of
each subcontractor to whom the bidder proposes to subcontract portions of the work as required by provisions
in Section 2-1.33C, "Subcontractors List," of the Standard Specifications and Section 2-1.01, "General," of the

Special Provisions

Subcontractor
Name . % of Bid Item
Bid Item . :
Address Number (s) {Describe portion of Dollar Value of Work
item subcontracted)

Contractor License No.
DIR Registration No.

Gu H‘L W oo 8’4»13

¢ Sewille ¢k o tl0 .
) 3 - Roof &Metal-Siding— \0/0 3 L9, 30p
!

L1C B 561 600
PWMS 0000560 ag

(The Bidder's execution of the signature portion of this Proposal shall also constitute an endorsement and
execution of those certificates which are part of this proposal)

LASSEN COUNTY HISTORIC COURTHOUSE RENOVATION PROJECT — SEISMIC UPGRADE, ELEVATOR AND ACCESSBILITY
IMPROVEMENTS



